### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Water Resources Department – Implementation of GST while arriving the hire charges of machinery for the ongoing works for which Agreement were concluded before 01.07.2017– Amendment-Orders – Issued.

-----

## WATER RESOURCES (REFORMS) DEPARTMENT

#### G.O.MS.No. 34

#### Dated: 22-02-2019 Read the following:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.118, Water Resources (Reforms) Dept, dt: 09.11.2018.
- 2. From the Engineer-in-Chief(Admn) (FAC) Lr.No. ENC(IW)/ SE/ P&M)/EE.1/ DEE.2/ AEE(K)/ 11<sup>th</sup> BoCEs-2018, dated: 08.01.2019. # # # #

#### 

The following amendment is issued to the orders issued in G.O.Ms.No.118, Water Resources (Reforms) Dept, dt: 09.11.2018.

#### AMENDMENT

The para (2) of the G.O. read above is amended as follows:

Para (2) of the G.O.Ms. 118		(2) amend		the	G.O.Ms.
In view of the circumstances explained by the Engineer- in Chief (Admn) (FAC) & Chairman, Board of Chief Engineers, after careful examination of matter, Government hereby order to keep the same hire charges of machinery adopted in Pre-GST regime even in the Post GST regime for all the on- going works as on 1.7.2017 which are continued after 1.7.2017 ( for which agreements were concluded before 1.7.2017	expla Chair after Gove allow charg on for w based subsu includ there and	ined by man, E careful rnment the F Jes for 01.07 which ag d on e umed ded sub	y the Board exa Pre-GS all the 22017 greeme stimat ject to loss to adva	ENC(Ad of Chies mination reby T mach e ongoin or ents wer es sand tax tax o the co o the antage	Imn)(FAC) & f Engineers, n of matter, order to inery hire ng works as thereafter re concluded ctioned with element

2. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (WR.I) Dept. vide their U.O.No. FMU-MISC/WR.I/8/2018, Dt.18.02. 2019.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

## SHASHI BHUSHAN KUMAR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Engineer-in-Chief(AW/IW), Water Resources Department, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

The Engineer-in-Chief(Irrigation), Water Resources Department, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

All the Chief Engineers, Water Resources Department, Andhra Pradesh.

The Engineer-in-Chief, Transport, Roads and Buildings Department,

The Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health Department.

The Engineer-in-Chief, Rural Water Supply, Vijayawada.

The Engineer-in-Chief, Municipal Administration& Urban Development Dept.

The Engineer-in-Chief, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Dept.

The Account General, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

The Director, Works & Projects, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

Copy to:

The PS to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

The PS to Hon'ble Minister, Finance Department

The PS to Principal Secretary, Finance Department.

The Private Secretary to Secretary to Government, Water Resources Department.

The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, Water Resources Department.

The Finance(FMU- WR.I )Dept.

SF/SC

# //FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

## SECTION OFFICER